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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING 
56 Forsyth Street, N.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

David J. Smith 
Clerk of Court   

 
February 25, 2021  

For rules and forms visit 
www.ca11.uscourts.gov 

 
MEMORANDUM TO COUNSEL OR PARTIES 
 
Appeal Number:  17-13459-DD  
Case Style:  Anthony Wint v. State of Florida Palm Beach, et al 
District Court Docket No:  9:17-cv-80631-KAM 
 
The enclosed order has been entered on petition(s) for rehearing.  

See Rule 41, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, and Eleventh Circuit Rule 41-1 for 
information regarding issuance and stay of mandate.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court 
 
Reply to: Bradly Wallace Holland, DD/lt 
Phone #: 404-335-6181 
 

REHG-1 Ltr Order Petition Rehearing 
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 

 
______________ 

 
No. 17-13459-DD  
______________  

 
ANTHONY O. WINT, JR.,  
by and through his next friend, 
ORAL WINT, 
 
                                                                                Petitioner - Appellant, 
 
versus 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH SHERIFF, 
STATE OF FLORIDA'S FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
STATE OF FLORIDA OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
 
                                                                                Respondents - Appellees. 

__________________________________________ 
 

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Southern District of Florida 

__________________________________________ 

Before MARTIN, ROSENBAUM, and GRANT, Circuit Judges. 
 
PER CURIAM:  
 
The Petition for Panel Rehearing filed by Anthony O. Wint, Jr. is DENIED.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ORD-41  
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               [DO NOT PUBLISH] 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
 

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 
________________________ 

 
No. 17-13459  

Non-Argument Calendar 
________________________ 

 
D.C. Docket No. 9:17-cv-80631-KAM 

 

ANTHONY O. WINT,  
by and through his next friend, 
ORAL WINT, 
 
                                                                                         Petitioner-Appellant, 
 
                                                            versus 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH SHERIFF, 
STATE OF FLORIDA’S FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
STATE OF FLORIDA OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
 
                                                                                    Respondents-Appellees. 

________________________ 
 

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Southern District of Florida 

________________________ 

(January 21, 2021) 
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Before MARTIN, ROSENBAUM, and GRANT, Circuit Judges. 
 
PER CURIAM:  

 Oral Wint, acting as “next friend” of his son, Anthony Wint, is trying to 

challenge the constitutionality of his son’s Florida convictions for home invasion 

robbery, aggravated battery, and false imprisonment.  Proceeding pro se, he 

attempted to initiate a new case in federal court by filing a “Request for Certificate 

of Appealability.”1  Generally a certificate of appealability is issued to authorize an 

appeal of a final order in a habeas proceeding—and here no habeas petition had yet 

been filed in the district court for Wint’s case.  See 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).  The 

“request” was referred to a magistrate judge.  On May 22, 2017, the magistrate 

judge ordered “the Petitioner” to refile the pleading and comply with the following 

orders: (1) “expressly” notify the court whether he agreed to recharacterize his 

pleading as a § 2254 habeas petition or whether he wanted to withdraw his 

pleading; (2) if he did want to proceed with the habeas petition, file a petition 

“clearly specifying the criminal convictions under attack and concisely stating his 

issues and supporting facts on the form provided to him” in the order; and (3) if the 

petition were refiled by a “next friend,” a stated basis for that next friend 

designation, including providing a reason that the petitioner was unable to proceed 

for himself.   

Oral responded by filing a “Request to Reclassify Document from Habeas 

Corpus to Next Friend Styled Request for Certificate of Appealability,” explaining 

 
1 Though Appellant proceeded pro se before the district court, he is represented on appeal.  
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that his initial filing was clearly intended to be a request for a certificate of 

appealability and he was uncertain how his filing was docketed as a habeas corpus 

petition.  Oral’s new filing made no attempt to comply with the magistrate judge’s 

order.  The magistrate judge issued a report and recommendation, suggesting that 

the district court dismiss the case without prejudice under Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure 41(b) because Oral failed to comply with a court order.  The district 

court adopted the report and recommendation and dismissed the case without 

prejudice.   

Oral, still claiming to proceed as Anthony’s next friend, appealed.2  Because 

we find that the district court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing this case 

without prejudice, we will affirm.   

I. 

 We review the dismissal of a complaint for failure to comply with a court 

order for abuse of discretion.  Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Fla. Mowing & 

Landscape Serv., Inc., 556 F.3d 1232, 1240 n.14 (11th Cir. 2009).  In applying an 

abuse of discretion standard, we will affirm unless the district court applied the 

wrong legal standard or made a clear error of judgment.  Maiz v. Virani, 253 F.3d 

641, 662 (11th Cir. 2001).   

II. 

 
2 Before considering whether the dismissal was appropriate, we remanded to the district court for 
the limited purpose of determining whether Oral should be permitted to proceed as next friend.  
The district court determined Oral’s next friend status was appropriate for “pursuing a writ of 
habeas corpus” before the district court.   
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We begin by clearing up a fundamental misunderstanding in Appellant’s 

initial brief.  Appellant’s brief argues that the district court erred by “addressing 

other issues after it determined that Oral Wint failed to demonstrate ‘next friend’ 

status” and that the district court’s later finding that Oral established next friend 

standing has cured any defect with the district court’s jurisdiction.  Both of these 

arguments are premised on the notion that the district court dismissed because it 

determined that Oral lacked standing to act as Anthony’s next friend.  That, 

though, was not the basis for the dismissal.  Instead, the district court’s order was 

clear: the case was “DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE for non-compliance 

with the Court’s May 22, 2017 Order.”  The district court could not, then, have 

erred as Appellant suggests by addressing other issues after it determined Oral 

lacked standing—it never made a jurisdictional determination in the first place.  

Nor could the district court’s later determination that Oral has standing rectify his 

non-compliance with the district court’s order. 

Appellant tries to make an about-face in his reply brief by arguing for the 

first time that the district court erred in “deciding other issues before resolving 

Article III standing.”  But that argument comes too late.  Our court will not 

“address an argument advanced by an appellant for the first time in a reply brief.”  

Big Top Koolers, Inc. v. Circus-Man Snacks, Inc., 528 F.3d 839, 844 (11th Cir. 

2008).  Since Appellant’s initial brief identifies no error in the order, we conclude 

that the district court did not abuse its discretion dismissing under Rule 41(b). 

That leaves us with one remaining argument on appeal.  Appellant claims 

that the district court erred by allowing Oral, a non-attorney, to represent Anthony 
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before the district court.  Though Oral may have been able to stand in Anthony’s 

place as a plaintiff or petitioner, Appellant claims Oral could not proceed without 

legal counsel. 

This Circuit, though, has not firmly settled if and when a next friend may 

proceed pro se.  True, in certain types of litigation, we have held that a next friend 

cannot represent the plaintiff is a pro se capacity.  See, e.g., Devine v. Indian River 

Cnty. Sch. Bd., 121 F.3d 576, 581 (11th Cir. 1997) (“IDEA allows parents to sue in 

their children’s stead, but does not authorize them to act as counsel in such a 

lawsuit.”).  But this proposition is less settled in other contexts, such as for habeas 

petitions.  For instance, we have previously recognized that when a petitioner is not 

qualified as a “next friend,” he “may not participate in the unauthorized practice of 

law by preparing legal papers, filing petitions and briefs, and generally acting as an 

attorney in violation of state and federal provisions governing the unauthorized 

practice of law.”  Weber v. Garza, 570 F.2d 511, 514 (5th Cir. 1978).   

But even assuming that Oral could not represent Anthony below, that would 

be a basis for affirming the district court’s order, not reversing it.  Harris v. United 

Auto. Ins. Grp., Inc., 579 F.3d 1227, 1232 (11th Cir. 2009) (noting that we “may 

affirm the district court’s judgment on any ground that appears in the record, 

whether or not that ground was relied upon or even considered by the court below” 

(quotation omitted)).  Ordinarily, if a party is represented by a non-attorney, a 

court may dismiss without prejudice.  Palazzo v. Gulf Oil Corp., 764 F.2d 1381, 

1386 (11th Cir. 1985) (affirming dismissal for lack of proper representation); 

Memon v. Allied Domecq QSR, 385 F.3d 871, 874 (5th Cir. 2004) (noting that most 
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district courts warn the party of the need for counsel before dismissal, or dismiss 

without prejudice, allowing the party to refile with counsel).  And that is precisely 

what the district court did here.  Appellant cites no authority from this Circuit to 

suggest that the district court was required to do anything more in response to 

Oral’s allegedly inappropriate representation. 

Because the district court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing without 

prejudice—either for failure to comply with a court order or for lack of proper 

representation—the district court’s dismissal is AFFIRMED.  
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING 
56 Forsyth Street, N.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

David J. Smith 
Clerk of Court   

 
January 21, 2021  

For rules and forms visit 
www.ca11.uscourts.gov 

 
MEMORANDUM TO COUNSEL OR PARTIES 
 
Appeal Number:  17-13459-DD  
Case Style:  Anthony Wint v. State of Florida Palm Beach, et al 
District Court Docket No:  9:17-cv-80631-KAM 

 
This Court requires all counsel to file documents electronically using the Electronic Case Files ("ECF") system, unless 
exempted for good cause. Non-incarcerated pro se parties are permitted to use the ECF system by registering for an 
account at www.pacer.gov. Information and training materials related to electronic filing, are available at 
www.ca11.uscourts.gov. Enclosed is a copy of the court's decision filed today in this appeal. Judgment has this day been 
entered pursuant to FRAP 36. The court's mandate will issue at a later date in accordance with FRAP 41(b).  

The time for filing a petition for rehearing is governed by 11th Cir. R. 40-3, and the time for filing a petition for rehearing en 
banc is governed by 11th Cir. R. 35-2. Except as otherwise provided by FRAP 25(a) for inmate filings, a petition for rehearing 
or for rehearing en banc is timely only if received in the clerk's office within the time specified in the rules. Costs are governed 
by FRAP 39 and 11th Cir.R. 39-1. The timing, format, and content of a motion for attorney's fees and an objection thereto is 
governed by 11th Cir. R. 39-2 and 39-3.  

Please note that a petition for rehearing en banc must include in the Certificate of Interested Persons a complete list of all 
persons and entities listed on all certificates previously filed by any party in the appeal. See 11th Cir. R. 26.1-1. In addition, a 
copy of the opinion sought to be reheard must be included in any petition for rehearing or petition for rehearing en banc. See 
11th Cir. R. 35-5(k) and 40-1 .  

Counsel appointed under the Criminal Justice Act (CJA) must submit a voucher claiming compensation for time spent on the 
appeal no later than 60 days after either issuance of mandate or filing with the U.S. Supreme Court of a petition for writ of 
certiorari (whichever is later) via the eVoucher system. Please contact the CJA Team at (404) 335-6167 or 
cja_evoucher@ca11.uscourts.gov for questions regarding CJA vouchers or the eVoucher system.  

Pursuant to Fed.R.App.P. 39, costs taxed against the appellant.  

Please use the most recent version of the Bill of Costs form available on the court's website at www.ca11.uscourts.gov. 

For questions concerning the issuance of the decision of this court, please call the number referenced in the signature block 
below. For all other questions, please call Bradly Wallace Holland, DD at 404-335-6181.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court 
 
Reply to: Djuanna H. Clark 
Phone #: 404-335-6151 
 

OPIN-1A Issuance of Opinion With Costs 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

                                

CASE NO. 17-CIV-80631-MARRA 

 

ANTHONY O. WINT, JR., 

 

Petitioner,  

 

v.        

 

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH  

SHERIFF et al.,  

 

Respondents. 

____________________________/ 

 

ORDER ADOPTING MAGISTRATE JUDGE=S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

AND APPOINTING ORAL WINT, FATHER OF PETITIONER, AS NEXT FRIEND 

  

THIS CAUSE is before the Court on order of limited remand from the Eleventh Circuit 

Court of Appeals, with directions for this Court to make relevant findings concerning whether Oral 

Wint should be permitted to proceed in this matter as next friend on behalf of the Petitioner [DE 

25]. This matter was previously  referred to  Magistrate Judge Lisette Reid  for proposed  

findings and a recommended disposition.  

On June 27, 2019, Magistrate Judge Reid filed a Report and Recommendation 

recommending that the Petitioner’s father, Oral Wint, be permitted to proceed in this matter as 

next friend for Anthony Wint in pursuing a Section 2254 petition [DE 35].   Neither party has 

filed objection to this Report and Recommendation.  

        After carefully reviewing the Magistrate Judge=s Report and Recommendation, the Court 

finds the Magistrate Judge’s findings and recommendations to be sound and well-reasoned and 

accordingly adopts them here in full.  
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It is therefore ORDERED and ADJUDGED:  

1.  Magistrate Judge Lisette Reid’s Report and Recommendation [DE 35] is      

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in full. 

 

2. Oral Wint is appointed a “next friend” of the Petitioner, Anthony O. Wint, for 

purposes of pursuing a writ of habeas corpus before this Court.  As such, Oral Wint 

shall act in the best interest of the Petitioner in directing the habeas corpus 

proceedings before this Court.  

 

3.     The Federal Public Defender for the Southern District of Florida is appointed as 

counsel for the Petitioner.  The Respondents are directed to allow counsel access 

to Petitioner.   

. 

DONE and SIGNED in Chambers at West Palm Beach, Florida this 19th day  

 

of August, 2019. 

 

 

 
KENNETH A. MARRA 

United States District Judge 

 

 

Copies furnished to: 

 

Magistrate Judge Lisette Reid 

All counsel  
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING 
56 Forsyth Street, N.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

David J. Smith 
Clerk of Court   

 
August 13, 2018  

For rules and forms visit 
www.ca11.uscourts.gov 

 
Steven M. Larimore 
U.S. District Court  
400 N MIAMI AVE 
MIAMI, FL 33128-1810 
 
Appeal Number:  17-13459-J  
Case Style:  Anthony Wint v. State of Florida Palm Beach, et al 
District Court Docket No:  9:17-cv-80631-KAM 
 
LIMITED REMAND  

Enclosed is a copy of an order remanding the referenced appeal for further proceedings. 
JURISDICTION OF THIS APPEAL IS BEING RETAINED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT.  

This case will be held in abeyance and monitored in the Eleventh Circuit pending disposition of 
remand proceedings in your court.  

Upon completion of remand proceedings, please promptly send a copy of the ORDER ON 
REMAND to this court.  

Counsel for the appellant is directed to file monthly status reports on the 15th of each motion 
regarding the status of the limited remand in the United States District Court. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court 
 
Reply to: Davina C. Burney-Smith, J(dhh) 
Phone #: (404) 335-6183 
 

CLK-3 DC Letter with Ltd Remand order 
 

Case: 17-13459     Date Filed: 08/13/2018     Page:    (2 of 2)
HH

Aug 13, 2018

MIAMI
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 17-80631-CIV-MARRA/WHITE

ANTHONY O. WINT, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES,

Respondent.
_______________________/

ORDER AFFIRMING AND APPROVING REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

This cause is before the Court upon the Request for Certificate of Appealability filed pro

se by Petitioner’s father as “next friend” for his allegedly mentally ill son, Anthony G. Wint, Jr.

[DE 1].  This submission was docketed on May 11, 2017 as a petition for writ of habeas corpus

pursuant to  28 U.S.C. § 2254.  This Petition was referred to Magistrate Judge Patrick A. White

for consideration and report and recommendation pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B) and

Rules 8 and 10 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts.

On May 22, 2017, Magistrate Judge White issued an Order advising Petitioner that before

his submission could be considered by the Court, on or before June 5, 2017, he needed to file a

pleading with the Court expressly notifying the Court whether he agrees to the re-characterization

of his pleading as a Section 2254 habeas petition or whether he withdraws the pleading rather

than have it re-characterized as a Section 2254 petition. [DE 5].  This Order advised Petitioner

how to file an “Amended Section 2254 Petition” and included the relevant form for his ease of

use.  Id.

1

Case 9:17-cv-80631-KAM   Document 15   Entered on FLSD Docket 07/17/2017   Page 1 of 3



Rather than follow the instructions set forth in Magistrate White’s Order, on June 6,

2017,  Petitioner submitted a Motion to Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next

Friend Styled Request for Certificate of Appealability by Anthony O. Wint, Jr. [DE 8].  On June

9, he filed a Motion for Certificate of Appealability by Anthony O. Wint, Jr. [DE 9].  On June 13,

2017, he filed a Letter to the Court re Request for Certificate of Appealability from Oral Wint

[DE 10], and a Letter to the Court re Request for Certificate of Appealability from Oral Wint

[DE 11].

Magistrate Judge White entered a Report of Magistrate Judge on June 16, 2017 [DE 12]

in which he recommends that the Request for Certificate of Appealability [DE 1], the Motion to

Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next Friend Styled Request for Certificate of

Appealability [DE 8], and the Motion for Certificate of Appealability [DE 9] be dismissed

without prejudice for non-compliance with the Court’s May 22, 2017 Order  [Id. at 3]. 

           Petitioner was given fourteen days from receipt of a copy of the Magistrate’s Report to

object to it.  On July 10, 2017, Petitioner filed a Notice of Filing of Motion to Include Next

Friend Petitioner in all Mailings, Motion, Orders and Correspondences by Oral Wint [DE 13],

and a Notice of Filing to Request to Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next Friend

Styled Request for Certificate of Appealability by Oral Wint [DE 14].  Again, rather than comply

with Magistrate Judge White’s instructions, Petitioner indicates his confusion over how his

petition came to be called a Habeas Corpus since his intent is for it to be a “Request for

Certificate of Appealability.” [DE 14 at 2].  

The Court, having conducted a de novo review of the entire file and record herein,  agrees

with the conclusion of the Magistrate Judge.  Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED AND

2
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ADJUDGED that the Report of Magistrate Judge [DE 12] be, and the same is, AFFIRMED

AND APPROVED in its entirety. The Request for Certificate of Appealability [DE 1], the

Motion to Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next Friend Styled Request for

Certificate of Appealability [DE 8], and the Motion for Certificate of Appealability [DE 9] shall

be DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE for non-compliance with the Court’s May 22, 2017

Order. Petitioner’s Motion to Include Next Friend Petitioner in all Mailings, Motion, Orders and

Correspondences by Oral Wint [DE 13] is DENIED AS MOOT, and his Notice of Filing to

Request to Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next Friend Styled Request for

Certificate of Appealability by Oral Wint [DE 14] is DENIED for the same reasons set forth in

Magistrate Judge White’s Report of Magistrate Judge.

The Court notes that this dismissal is without prejudice.  Should Petitioner choose to

return to this Court in the future with a Section 2254 habeas petition that satisfies the procedural

requirements set forth in the Magistrate Judge’s May 22, 2017 Order, it will be subject to all

applicable timeliness and procedural requirements.  

 The Clerk shall CLOSE this case.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County,

Florida this 16  day of July, 2017.th

_______________________
KENNETH A. MARRA
United States District Judge

3
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 17-CV-80631-MARRA
MAGISTRATE JUDGE P.A. WHITE

ANTHONY O. WINT, JR.,      :

Petitioner, :

v. :    REPORT RE DISMISSAL
      FOR NON-COMPLIANCE

JULIE L. JONES,  :

Respondent.  :
                          
 

The Petitioner’s father, Oral A. Wint, filed a pro se “Request

for Certificate of Appealability” that has been docketed as a

petition for writ of habeas corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254, as

“next friend” for his allegedly mentally unstable son, Anthony O.

Wint, Jr. (DE# 1). The pleading challenges the constitutionality of

Anthony’s conviction and sentence for home invasion robbery with a

firearm or deadly weapon, aggravated battery with a deadly weapon,

and false imprisonment in Palm Beach County case number 09-7177.

On May 22, 2017, the undersigned issued an Order advising Oral

that the pleading is in the nature of a Section 2254 habeas

petition, and informing him of the consequences of

recharacterization pursuant to  Castro v. United States, 540 U.S.

375 (2003), the procedural requirements for filing a Section 2254

petition, and the required showings for proceeding as “next friend”

on Anthony’s behalf. (DE# 5); see also (DE# 4) (order of

instructions). The undersigned ordered Oral to file, on or before

June 5, 2017, a pleading expressly notifying this Court whether he

agrees to the recharacterization under Castro and, if so, to file

an “Amended Section 2254 Petition” clearly specifying the criminal

convictions under attack, concisely stating his issues and

Case 9:17-cv-80631-KAM   Document 12   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/16/2017   Page 1 of 4



supporting facts on a verified Section 2254 form, and clearly

setting forth the basis for his “next friend” status. Id. at 3-4.

The undersigned cautioned Oral that his failure to comply would

likely result in dismissal of this case without further

consideration. Id. at 4.

Oral has failed to comply with the Court’s order. Rather than

informing the Court about his wishes with regard to

recharacterization and filing an Amended Section 2254 Petition, he

filed a “Request to Reclassify Document from Habeas Corpus to Next

Friend Styled Request for Certificate of Appealability,” and

“Request fo Certificate of Appealability.” (DE# 8, 9). He again

seeks habeas-type relief yet insists that he is proceeding under

Section 2253  rather than under Section 2254, failed to use the1

Section 2254 form that the Court provided, failed to verify the

pleading, and purports to seek relief on behalf of Anthony as a

“next friend” without setting forth a clear basis for his next

friend status. Id.

Because Oral has failed to comply with the Castro order, file

an Amended Section 2254 Petition, comply with Section 2254

procedures, or set forth a clear basis for next friend status, the

undersigned recommends that this action be dismissed without

prejudice. See Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b); Equity Lifestyle Props, Inc.

v. Fla. Mowing & Lanscape Serv., Inc., 556 F.3d 1232, 1241 (11th

Cir. 2009) (noting that “[a] district court need not tolerate

defiance of reasonable orders”); see, e.g., Muhammad v. Bethel, 430

Fed. Appx. 750 (11th Cir. 2011) (affirming sua sponte dismissal of

 Section 2253 sets forth the procedure for seeking appeal from a final1

federal habeas order and provides no independent basis for relief. See 28
U.S.C. § 2253(a) (“In a habeas proceeding or a proceeding under Section 2255
before a district judge, the final order shall be subject to review, on
appeal, by the court of appeals for the circuit in which the proceeding is
held”).

2
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pro se litigant’s Section 1983 suit for failing to comply with the

district court’s order to file double-spaced, concise, amended

complaint following a warning that non-compliance with the order

would result in dismissal); Niebla v. McNeil, 2008 WL 2477659 (N.D.

Fla. June 17, 2008) (dismissing Section 2254 petition without

prejudice after petitioner failed to comply with an order requiring

an amended petition).

Should the Petitioner choose to return to this Court in the

future with another Section 2254 habeas petition, it will be

subject to all applicable timeliness and procedural requirements.  2

It is therefore recommended that the “Request for Certificate

of Appealability” (DE # 1), “Request to Reclassify Document from

Habeas Corpus to Next Friend Styled Request for Certificate of

Appealability” (DE# 8), and “Request fo Certificate of

Appealability” (DE# 9), be DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE for non-

compliance with the Court’s order, (DE # 5).

Objections to this report may be filed with the District Judge

within fourteen days of receipt of a copy of the report.

DONE and ORDERED this ___ day of May, 2017.

 A one-year statute of limitations applies to federal habeas petitions2

filed by state prisoners. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1). This period usually begins to
run when the judgment becomes final after direct appeal or when the time to seek
review has expired. Id. The period is tolled while properly filed applications
for state post-conviction or collateral relief are pending with respect to the
pertinent judgment or claim. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2). However, the statute is not
tolled by a prior federal habeas petition. See Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167
(2001)(federal habeas petition is not an “application for State post-conviction
or other collateral review” under Section 2244(d)(2)); see also Nyland v. Moore,
216 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2000)(holding that the filing date of a second Section
2254 application does not relate back to the filing of an earlier, timely
petition which is dismissed prior to resolution on the merits). Any future
petition must be timely filed within the applicable one-year statute of
limitations. Failure to do so will result in dismissal with prejudice. 

3
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Petition for Relief From a Conviction or Sentence
By a Person in State Custody

(Petition Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 for a Writ of Habeas Corpus)

Instructions

1. To use this form, you must be a person who is currently serving a sentence under a judgment against you in a state 
court.  You are asking for relief from the conviction or the sentence.  This form is your petition for relief.

2. You may also use this form to challenge a state judgment that imposed a sentence to be served in the future, but 
you must fill in the name of the state where the judgment was entered.  If you want to challenge a federal judgment 
that imposed a sentence to be served in the future, you should file a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 in the federal 
court that entered the judgment.

3. Make sure the form is typed or neatly written.

4. You must tell the truth and sign the form.  If you make a false statement of a material fact, you may be 
prosecuted for perjury.

5. Answer all the questions.  You do not need to cite law.  You may submit additional pages if necessary.  If you do 
not fill out the form properly, you will be asked to submit additional or correct information.  If you want to submit a
brief or arguments, you must submit them in a separate memorandum.

6. You must pay a fee of $5.  If the fee is paid, your petition will be filed.  If you cannot pay the fee, you may ask to 
proceed in forma pauperis (as a poor person).  To do that, you must fill out the last page of this form.  Also, you 
must submit a certificate signed by an officer at the institution where you are confined showing the amount of 
money that the institution is holding for you.  If your account exceeds $  , you must pay the filing fee.

7. In this petition, you may challenge the judgment entered by only one court.  If you want to challenge a judgment 
entered by a different court (either in the same state or in different states), you must file a separate petition.

8. When you have completed the form, send the original and copies to the Clerk of the United States District 
Court at this address:

Clerk, United States District Court for 
Address
City, State Zip Code

9. CAUTION: You must include in this petition all the grounds for relief from the conviction or sentence that 
you challenge.  And you must state the facts that support each ground.  If you fail to set forth all the grounds 
in this petition, you may be barred from presenting additional grounds at a later date.

10. CAPITAL CASES: If you are under a sentence of death, you are entitled to the assistance of counsel and 
should request the appointment of counsel.
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PETITION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254 FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY

United States District Court District:

Name (under which you were convicted): Docket or Case No.:

Place of Confinement : Prisoner No.:

Petitioner (include the name under which you were convicted) Respondent (authorized person having custody of petitioner)

 v.

The Attorney General of the State of 

PETITION

1. (a) Name and location of court that entered the judgment of conviction you are challenging: 

(b) Criminal docket or case number (if you know):

2. (a) Date of the judgment of conviction (if you know):

(b) Date of sentencing: 

3. Length of sentence:

4. In this case, were you convicted on more than one count or of more than one crime? ’ Yes ’ No   

5. Identify all crimes of which you were convicted and sentenced in this case:

6. (a) What was your plea? (Check one)

’ (1) Not guilty ’ (3) Nolo contendere (no contest)

’ (2) Guilty ’ (4) Insanity plea
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(b) If you entered a guilty plea to one count or charge and a not guilty plea to another count or charge, what did

you plead guilty to and what did you plead not guilty to?

(c) If you went to trial, what kind of trial did you have? (Check one)

’ Jury ’ Judge only

7. Did you testify at a pretrial hearing, trial, or a post-trial hearing?

’ Yes ’ No

8. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction? 

’ Yes ’ No 

9. If you did appeal, answer the following:

(a) Name of court:

(b) Docket or case number (if you know): 

(c) Result: 

(d) Date of result (if you know): 

(e) Citation to the case (if you know): 

(f) Grounds raised:

(g) Did you seek further review by a higher state court? ’ Yes  ’ No 

If yes, answer the following:

(1) Name of court:

(2) Docket or case number (if you know):

(3) Result:

(4) Date of result (if you know): 
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(5) Citation to the case (if you know):

(6) Grounds raised:

(h) Did you file a petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court? ’ Yes ’ No

If yes, answer the following:

(1) Docket or case number (if you know):

(2) Result: 

(3) Date of result (if you know): 

(4) Citation to the case (if you know): 

10. Other than the direct appeals listed above, have you previously filed any other petitions, applications, or motions

concerning this judgment of conviction in any state court? ’ Yes ’ No

11. If your answer to Question 10 was "Yes," give the following information:

(a) (1) Name of court:

(2) Docket or case number (if you know): 

(3) Date of filing (if you know): 

(4) Nature of the proceeding:

(5) Grounds raised:

(6) Did you receive a hearing where evidence was given on your petition, application, or motion?

’ Yes ’ No

(7) Result:

(8) Date of result (if you know):
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(b) If you filed any second petition, application, or motion, give the same information: 

(1) Name of court:

(2) Docket or case number (if you know):

(3) Date of filing (if you know):

(4) Nature of the proceeding:

(5) Grounds raised:

(6) Did you receive a hearing where evidence was given on your petition, application, or motion?

’ Yes ’ No

(7) Result:

(8) Date of result (if you know):

(c) If you filed any third petition, application, or motion, give the same information: 

(1) Name of court:

(2) Docket or case number (if you know): 

(3) Date of filing (if you know): 

(4) Nature of the proceeding:

(5) Grounds raised:
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(6) Did you receive a hearing where evidence was given on your petition, application, or motion?

’ Yes ’ No

(7) Result:

(8) Date of result (if you know):

(d) Did you appeal to the highest state court having jurisdiction over the action taken on your petition, application, 

or motion? 

(1)  First petition: ’ Yes ’ No

(2)  Second petition: ’ Yes ’ No

(3)  Third petition: ’ Yes ’ No

(e) If you did not appeal to the highest state court having jurisdiction, explain why you did not:

12. For this petition, state every ground on which you claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution, 
laws, or treaties of the United States.  Attach additional pages if you have more than four grounds.  State the facts 
supporting each ground.

CAUTION: To proceed in the federal court, you must ordinarily first exhaust (use up) your available
state-court remedies on each ground on which you request action by the federal court.  Also, if you fail to set
forth all the grounds in this petition, you may be barred from presenting additional grounds at a later date.

GROUND ONE:

(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.):

(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground One, explain why:
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(c) Direct Appeal of Ground One:

(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issue? ’ Yes ’ No

(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why:

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:

(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?

’ Yes ’ No

(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is "Yes," state: 

Type of motion or petition:

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision: 

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No 

(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No 

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," did you raise this issue in the appeal? ’ Yes ’ No 

(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," state: 

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision: 

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(7) If your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is "No," explain why you did not raise this issue:
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(e) Other Remedies: Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedies, etc.) that you have 

used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground One: 

GROUND TWO:

(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.):

(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground Two, explain why: 

(c) Direct Appeal of Ground Two:

(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issue? ’ Yes ’ No

(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why:

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:

(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?

’ Yes ’ No

(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is "Yes," state: 

Type of motion or petition:

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed: 

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision: 
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Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No 

(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No 

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," did you raise this issue in the appeal? ’ Yes ’ No 

(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," state: 

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision: 

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(7) If your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is "No," explain why you did not raise this issue:

(e) Other Remedies: Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedies, etc.) that you :

have used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground Two

GROUND THREE: 

(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.):
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(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground Three, explain why:

(c) Direct Appeal of Ground Three:

(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issue? ’ Yes ’ No

(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why:

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:

(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?

’ Yes  ’ No

(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is "Yes," state: 

Type of motion or petition: 

Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision:

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No 

(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," did you raise this issue in the appeal? ’ Yes ’ No

(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," state:

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision:

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):
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(7) If your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is "No," explain why you did not raise this issue:

(e) Other Remedies: Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedies, etc.) that you

have used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground Three:

GROUND FOUR:

(a) Supporting facts (Do not argue or cite law. Just state the specific facts that support your claim.):

(b) If you did not exhaust your state remedies on Ground Four, explain why:

(c) Direct Appeal of Ground Four:

(1) If you appealed from the judgment of conviction, did you raise this issue? ’ Yes ’ No

(2) If you did not raise this issue in your direct appeal, explain why: 

(d) Post-Conviction Proceedings:

(1) Did you raise this issue through a post-conviction motion or petition for habeas corpus in a state trial court?

’ Yes ’ No

(2) If your answer to Question (d)(1) is "Yes," state:

Type of motion or petition:
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Name and location of the court where the motion or petition was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision:

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(3) Did you receive a hearing on your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No

(4) Did you appeal from the denial of your motion or petition? ’ Yes ’ No

(5) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," did you raise this issue in the appeal? ’ Yes ’ No

(6) If your answer to Question (d)(4) is "Yes," state:

Name and location of the court where the appeal was filed:

Docket or case number (if you know):

Date of the court's decision:

Result (attach a copy of the court's opinion or order, if available):

(7) If your answer to Question (d)(4) or Question (d)(5) is "No," explain why you did not raise this issue: 

(e) Other Remedies: Describe any other procedures (such as habeas corpus, administrative remedies, etc.) that you

have used to exhaust your state remedies on Ground Four:
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13. Please answer these additional questions about the petition you are filing:

(a) Have all grounds for relief that you have raised in this petition been presented to the highest state court

having jurisdiction? ’ Yes ’ No

If your answer is "No," state which grounds have not been so presented and give your reason(s) for not 

presenting them:

(b) Is there any ground in this petition that has not been presented in some state or federal court?  If so, which

ground or grounds have not been presented, and state your reasons for not presenting them:

14. Have you previously filed any type of petition, application, or motion in a federal court regarding the conviction

that you challenge in this petition? ’ Yes ’ No

If "Yes," state the name and  location of the court, the docket or case number, the type of proceeding, the issues

raised, the date of the court's decision, and the result for each petition, application, or motion filed.  Attach a copy

of any court opinion or order, if available.

15. Do you have any petition or appeal now pending (filed and not decided yet) in any court, either state or federal, for

the judgment you are challenging? ’ Yes ’ No

If "Yes," state the name and location of the court, the docket or case number, the type of proceeding, and the issues

raised.
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16. Give the name and address, if you know, of each attorney who represented you in the following stages of the

judgment you are challenging:

(a) At preliminary hearing:

(b) At arraignment and plea:

(c) At trial: 

(d) At sentencing:

(e) On appeal:

(f) In any post-conviction proceeding:

(g) On appeal from any ruling against you in a post-conviction proceeding:

17. Do you have any future sentence to serve after you complete the sentence for the judgment that you are

challenging? ’ Yes ’ No

(a) If so, give name and location of court that imposed the other sentence you will serve in the future:

(b) Give the date the other sentence was imposed:

(c) Give the length of the other sentence:

(d) Have you filed, or do you plan to file, any petition that challenges the judgment or sentence to be served in the

future? ’ Yes ’ No

18. TIMELINESS OF PETITION: If your judgment of conviction became final over one year ago, you must explain

why the one-year statute of limitations as contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) does not bar your petition.*
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* The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ("AEDPA") as contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) provides in

part that:

(1) A one-year period of limitation shall apply to an application for a writ of habeas corpus by a person in 
custody pursuant to the judgment of a State court.  The limitation period shall run from the latest of -

(A) the date on which the judgment became final by the conclusion of direct review or the expiration 
of the time for seeking such review;

(B) the date on which the impediment to filing an application created by State action in violation of 
the Constitution or laws of the United States is removed, if the applicant was prevented from 
filing by such state action;

(C) the date on which the constitutional right asserted was initially recognized by the Supreme Court, 
if the right has been newly recognized by the Supreme Court and made retroactively applicable to 
cases on collateral review; or

(D) the date on which the factual predicate of the claim or claims presented could have been 
discovered through the exercise of due diligence.
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(2) The time during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction or other collateral review with 
respect to the pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be counted toward any period of limitation 
under this subsection.

Therefore, petitioner asks that the Court grant the following relief:

or any other relief to which petitioner may be entitled.

Signature of Attorney (if any)

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus was placed in the prison mailing system on  (month, date, year).

Executed (signed) on  (date).

Signature of Petitioner

If the person signing is not petitioner, state relationship to petitioner and explain why petitioner is not signing this petition.
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. 
' 
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Florida Suprelne Court Case #15-1934.. . . . ..
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24 p.25, p.28

Tiller V. Esposito, 91 1 F.2d 575 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...p.24

Flon-da j 916.12, Fla. Stat-; Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a). . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .p.25, p.28

James V. Singletary, 957 F.2d 1562, 1571 (11t11 Cir. 1992). . . .. . . ....p.28

STATEG NT OF THE CASE

The father of M thony Olan W int, M r. 0. M thony W int is filing a KW ext

Friend'' petition by requesting a Certifcate of Appealability (COA).

Under 28 U.S.C. j 2242, an application for a writ of habeas corpus shall be in

writing signed and veritied by the person for whose relief is intended or by

someone acting in his behalf. Pursuant to Ford v. Haley, 195 F. 3d 603, 624 (11*

Cir. 1999); see also Francis v. W arden, FCC Coleman-usp, 246 Fed. App'x

621,622 (11* Cir. 2007).

Due to the fact that Anthony W int's Constimtional rights have been violated, this

<&'Next Friend'' Petitioner is acting on the behalf of Anthony W int. W is M otion

serves to reclassiW all previously submitted documents to U.S. District Court Case

# 17-cv-80631, 9om  a writ of habeas cop us to a dtRequest for Certiticate of

Appealabilitf', ptlrsuant to 28 U.S.C. j 2253.

Because Anthony W int is incarcerated and does not have direct access to the court

to Ele a habeas corpus petition; although, Anthony W int is unable to litigate his

6
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own cause due to mental illness; although, the state, prior to, during and is still

currentl# keating Anthony W int for mental illness, the F1. Fourth DCA denied

Anthony W int's Habeas Corpus petition, (Exhibit #3ik This is a clear violasion of

recedznt set ày, Jonas H. Whie ore, Individually and as Next Friend of RonaldP

Gene Sim mons, Petitioner V. Arkansas 495 U .S. 149, 163-64, 1 10 S. Ct. 1717,

1727, 109 L. Ed. 2d 135, 150 (1990)

(c) Whitmore's alternative argument that he has standing as Simpons' ''next

friehd'' is also rejected. The scope of an9 federal ''ntxt frlend'' standing doctrine,

assum ing that one exists absent congressional authorization, is no broader than the

''next frienb'' standing permitted under the federal habeas corpus statute. Thùs, one

necessary condition is a showing by the proposed ''next friend'' that the real party

in intèrest is unable to Iitigate his own cause due to m ental incapacity, Iack pf

access t6 courl, or other sim ilar disability.

The standing of SW ext Friend'' applies here in that Anthony W int's m ental condition,

j . . . '

his lack of tmderstanding and iis lack of access to the Court bue to hls mental

capacity to understlmd the nuances, of not pnly his reality but also the process of filing

a habeas com us.
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As such, Anthony W int claims q, substantial showktg of the denial of a

constimtional right'' 28 U.S.C. j 2253(c)(2); Pagan' .v. United States, 353 F.3d

1343, 1346 (11th Cir.2003).
. q

In determining whether to pant a COA, the Court of Appeals ''looklsj to the

k tri t courfs application of AEDPA to petitioner's constitutional claims ando s c
' 

. . .

. :askEsj whiiher that resolution was debatable nmongstjurists of reason.'' Miller-El v.

Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 336, 123 S.Ct. 1029, 1039, .154 L.Ed.2d 931 (2003).

Anthony Olan Wint is requesting a certifcate of appealability (''COA'') 9om the

denial of a renewed request for relief 9om two separate judgments, ptlrsuant to

Flodda State Statute 3.800., which were lled in the Fifteenth Judioial Cbcuit of

Florida. rnw Public Defender of Palm Beach's Oflce was asked on several

nccasions to ralse Anthony Wint's mental condition at trial and upon Direct

Appeal. 'rhe Public Defender's oflce was asked to Kle a 3.850 M otion to set

aside sentenclg due to Anthony W int's inability to understnnd the trial th: leéal

proceedings and the rulings against him . n e Public Defender's office tùtally

. à '

il ored any suggestion to mention Anthony W int's mental condition and instead

only filed the &st 3.800 (1941) Motion to correct sentencing, in October 2011,

The Direct Appeal in 2012 and the 3.800 (c) Motion to correct sentencing in

October 2014. Rxe trial court of the Fifteenth Judiciàl Circuit of Florida entered

Orders summarily denying the fn'st 3.800 (19(1) Motion to correct sentencing, in

8
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October 201, the Direct Appe>l in 2012 and the 3.800

sentehcing onNovanY s, 2014.

E . .

ln October 2015, there was a habeas corpus filed tm der the <tnext friend''

(c) Motion to correct

status by M thony W int's fam ily in the Florida Suprem e Court Case #15-1934,
. 

'

which G ggered F1. Fourth DCA Case //4D 15-3962, challenging Anthony W int's

prior and original judgment of conviction and àùntence on constimtional and

other gropnds.

It is because of these past denials by state court, thàt Anthony W int respectfully

fles a combined notice of appeal and request for certificate of appealability in

the United States DisGct Court on Xpril 24, 2017.

CASE

Y STORY

11i June 2009, a grand jury charged Anthony Wint, a juvenile, in a multi-

defendant indictnwnt w11 Home Invasion Robbery 812.135; Vexual Battery

794.01143); Kidnapping a cllild tmder 13 years o1d 787.01, and; Battery Felony

Battery 784.03. The case involved several persons who were arrested in

connectlon with the charges. One defendant, Nelson Baptiste was identiled by

. 
. L

witnesses and took a plea bargam of 30 years. Anthbny W inf was never èffered a

plea bargain and went to G al.Anthony W int was never identitied by any

9
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wiG ess. Anthony W int did not m atch DNA samples. Anthony W int's fm ger

plints were never m atched At the scene. Anthony W int, up tmtil the onset of ltis

. 
'

m ental illnrss, m aintained his innocence. Only fhe testim ony of N elson Baptiste

icted Anthony W int. The state used a government informant who baiteredconv

tzrt in leniency.his conipliance with the co to ga

Anthony W int proceeded to dual-trial w1t11 > co-defendant in July 2011,

was convicted on different çharges 9om that which he w as indicted, aùd was

sentenced to cönsecutive term s of 45 years imprisonm ent on a11 cotmts of the

new charges.

W hen Anthony W int, went to trial he was saddled with even m ore charges

9om the prosecutor. n erefore, Anthony W 1t was convicted oh the following

t'
charges clted in Counts 1, 2 and 3:

1) Home Invasion Robbe/ 812.135; Possession'or Use of W eapon Aggràvated

Battery 775.08741); Pfincipal in First Degree 777.011.

2) Po:session or Use of Weapon Aggravated Battery 775.087(2)(c)1; Principal

. 
' 

. 
' '

in First Degree 777.011; Aggravàted Battery 784.04541) There appear to be

more charges in Cotpt #2, however these charges are illegible (could npt

learly read charge due io indisunguishable penmanslp). n is poses anc

issue. There was no clarity in the issuing of the new charges, because theie

10
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waj ho procedure that 1ed to these illegible chatges and conyictions. These

new charges were subject to interpretation and were never clearly defped or

. 
'

exjlainéd to the jury. Thuj, fnrther resGcting the rights of Anthony Wint

3) Fàlse Imprisonment of a Child under age 13, aggravating circumstances

787.02; Possession or Usç of Weapon Aggravatèd Battery 775.087(1);

P cipal in First Degree 777.011, (There were no 13 year olds presented at

the alleged crim e scene or at the trial or am ong the witness or am ong the

alleged victim s or at any tim e during any of the proceedings that was

çpùnecteb tu this case. Ms. Reyes, the victim of Vr, Baptiste (cowdefendaqt),
. , (

wàs :17 ydars old, which was the same age as Anthony W ini on May 13,' -' 
. 

'''''''

' 

1- .

2009)

The chérges that the court convicied Anthony W int were weakly tied to

indicu ents against Anthony W lnt. There was never a trial for these charges, only

that the trialjudge saw ft to illegally jtack the charges to add years to an aieady

illegal proceee g. rnw trial counsel, Ms. Yvette FarnsWorth-Baker, did not object

to Anthohy W idt being çonvicted on these new and mysterious charges brought

into play by error of the court. This can only m ean one out of two things
, either

that M s. Farnsworth-Baker could not have been paying attention or that she
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. 

' '

. . g . y ' . . , ( '' :

kqçntlppally watched the court railroad her client. Elthey way M sk Fe swphh-
( ' ,

Baker proved l effçctive to protect thè èonstitutional rights of Anthony W int. Both
. . . 

.

. 
' ' ' ' 

'

. 
. . 

' . . . ' 
. . .

iial cotmsel and apjellate iounsel should haye argued that Anthoùy Wint was

convicted of uncharaed crimès, where there were no indictment oy formal charges

tbrough legal procçdure.

Even if these new and mysterious charges were legal and had they been

( u .

ropirly çharged to Aqthöny W int itl accordance with Florida 1aF atld inP
. . ' 

. . . . . . .

. 
. 

.

ù m liànce with fçderal 1aw and the Copstitution of the United States, Antionyo p
' . .

' 
.

' 
. . . , .

. 
' 

. 
' 

. .

Wint'q tiial cotmsùl did hot tecommend jlia baigain for any ôf the neW chargès

or the plb charges (Due to mental illness, Anfhony Wint could not tmderstand the

charées and therefore coùld not choose between a plea bargain and triall. Instead,

Vs Farsworth-Bater decided to go forward with a tiial thai she clearly was not

' 

d io undertake.prepare

j yjjAnthony was incapable of testifymg at trial but prior to e onset of mental

illness, had alwàys asserted both llis acmal anb legal innocence. The trial

idence established could not prove otherwisek rthe triàl court séntencedev

Anthoky wint to 30 years in prison op cotmt 1, followdd by 7.s years on count

H, followed by 7.5 years ùn Cntpt 111.

12

Case 9:17-cv-80631-KAM   Document 9   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/12/2017   Page 12 of 36



AAer Anthoùy W int *as convictùd, his trial attonzys (Palm Beach Public

Defender) represented him on direct appeal. Palm Beach Public Defender's jrimary

argtlmehts on appeal were tEat the trial court erred in determining that the State

didn't commit a discovery violation upon Defense Counsel's hotice that the State

never jèovided a better addréss for Isaiah Diaz (key witness). And that the trial

court fàiled to conduct an adequate Richaidson inquiry before reaching conclusion.

N blic Defender of Palm  Beach also challenged the admission of testim ony given at

to tie factirregular makesllift deposition of Isaiah Diaz because it was rushed due

that the Sheriff concealed Diaz' address an4 would not fnrn it over to Defense. The

arresting oftk er Detective Tum er, who authored the pplice report as well as the

supplem entary report that 1ed to Anthony W int's indicu ent by the Cyrand Jury, was

never interviewed, deposed, conâonted ùr cross-exnmined by Anthony W int's

Counsel. 'IYis is a clear violation of the Gtconfrontation Clause'' guaranteed by the

ixth Amendment, Vnited States v. Baptista-Rodriguez, 17 F. 3rd 1354 1370 (11iS ,

Cin 1994).

Though Appellate attorney, 9om Palm  Beach Public Defender uncovered

many obvious errors of the h%l court and of the ' trial attomey, the Appellate

attom ey failed to evoke Anthony W int's m ental condition or llis âbility to

understand the trial.

13
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'I'he trialjudge was not s<e due to Ahthony Wiht's noticeably odd demeanor

that 1ed to the trialjudge, to ask the trial attomey, <<is yom client alrighf'?

As in Dubiy v. United States, 362 U.j. 402, 403, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824

(1960), ihe Supreme Court nlled that Zere were <çdoubts ambiguity'' HoWever,

this w as not the case with Anthony W int, as the trial attom ey answered <Gyes, he is

fme'' This ls desplte the fact that the triàl attomey soujht to file à court petition in

April 20i 1, to have Anthony Wint institutionalized as a tkeat to himself or others
. . 

' 
.

because of a psychotic episode. Along w1t11 the failm e to evoke upon the court

Anthony W int's mental condition, the Appellate attomey 9om Palm Beach Public

Defender also

W int. The Palm

failed to show the illegal <<stacking'' of charges agah st Ani ony

Beach Pubtiè Defender failed to recognizç that their client

Anthony W int was charged, and sentepced without proper and required

indictmehts or it's legal equivalence to an indictm ent for som ç of these very

charges that included, False Imprisonm ent of a Child tmder age 13, agr avating

circum stances 787.02; Possession or Use of W eapon Aggravated Battery

775.087(1); Princijal in FirstDegree 777.011, (There were no 13 year olds

resented at the alleged crime scene or at the trial or among the witness or amongP

the alleged victims or at axiy time dudng any ùf ule proceedùlgs that xvas

14
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connected to thls case. Ms, Reyes, the tiçtim of Mr. Baptiste (co-defendant), was

14 years old, which was ihe same age as Anthony W int in M ay 2009.

't'he Appellate attorney, Palm Beach Public Defendrr, overlooked this glaring
' 

. .

court erroy and made this statepent instead, that can be fouhd on page #21 of

Anthony W int's Dked Appeél; ftrrhe jury found Wint guilty as charged on a11 four

counts (Rl 160-163; TM  15U0-1502). n e trial court adjudicated him gpilty on

Cotmts 1-111 and dismissed Count IV (RI 165; TXI 1511-1512). It sentenced
. 

'

Wknt to 30 yèars in prison on Cotpt 1, followed by 7.5 years on Cotint H, fèllowed
' . . 

' 
' l

j ' . . . ' . ' . . 1 .

by 7.5 years onrcoupt 1Ii (RI 1à0-182; TM  1553-1514). gefense Cotmsel filed a
' 

. ( .

3.8U0(b)(1) moiioù to con-ect

deied the motion (RJ1 208-211). Wint then filed a timely Nötice of Appeal (RI1

216).''

l

jentencing t 197-20b). rrhe trial court 'error (Rl

. 
' ' 

.
. . . . ' . ' 

. . . '

rl'he Apjellate Attörne#, Pâlm Beach Pùblic Defender also tlxrned a blind eye to

the mlmerous kiolatlpns of Anthony Wint's Constitutionat rights by the ttial court.
. . . . . 

' 
. ' . 

. 
' 

.. 'J

In addition, to reiterate, thè trial counsel was certainly deficient becausç she
' ' ' 

. 
- '''' 

.

, ' . ()

jhould haye objecied at the very least to preserve Anlony W int's right io appeal.

. ' 
. . 

'

The appellate cotmsùl, Ms. Ross-Booker, who is *1t11 the sami agehcy tpalm
' 

. . ' '
' 

. . . . .
. . . . . . . . ' 

.

Beàch Cotmty Public Defender?s oftice) that r:presented Anthony W int at tfial,

hàd Iio itwentive to appell on grotm ds of H effective Counseling Assistance, since
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. . 
' ' ' ' 

. 
' 

.

it wasunpt in the bejt intetest öf the Palm bçàch Copnty Publiç Defender's Ofsce.

M s. Rosj-Baker should have sèen and studiçd the sentencing docum ent recorded
. 

' 
. . 

' -'''' '

. . 
' 

. . . .
' 

. 
. l . , , ' 

. 
'

' 
.

With the Pàllh Biàch Clçrk biéaùse the recordkk took place on August 9. 20t 1,
' 
. 

' 
. 

' '''''
. 

* '''*''' * -

prior to the apjellate èase being assigned to her. Ulllike co-defindant, Nèlsop
' 

. . . . 
' 
. 

' 
. . .

. è . . .
.

j .B>ptiste, Anthony Wint was no! aware of thè charges being stacke against hlm or
. ( .

that he waj placed in <r ouble Jeopardy'' see 4D14-4100 Nelsön Baptiste V.E State

of Florida. The Double Jeopardy charges that were removçd by thç state of Florida
' 
. (

' 
. (

' 

' 

. . 
' 

.

.J ' . ' .frolh co-defendant Nelson Baptiste, for more than two years, are still amoné
. (

' 

.
. ' 

. .
. ( . (

Anthtmy W int's apest and conviction charges. M thpugh Double Jeopardy has
. 

. (
. ' 

. . . . . '

been removed gom the charge: of Fhich Nçlson Bqptiste was convicted, tlz

l .

Public Defender offic: of Palm Bdach have #çt tè sùccessfttlly do the saGè fot

Anthony W int.

According to, 4D 14-4100 N elsop Baptiste V . State of Florida,nFailure to

ràise a vàlid döuble jeopardy claim on dimct appèal can constitdte iheffective

istance of appellate coe sel. Pèrri k. State, 154 So. 3d 1204 1205 (F1a. àdaSS ,

DCA 1015). A double ieopardv violation is à flmdamental etror that catï be

raiàed for the flrst tile on appeal desjite ihe lack of preservatiùn. Latos v. State,

39 so. 3d 511, s13 (Fi. 4fh bcA 201*. An open plea does npt waive ihe erroi
. . 

' . . . . . .

where tie kouble jeopardy vikation is cleaf âom the face' of tie record and

16
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. 

' '

iver. See id. at 514-15 Yiting Labovick v. State, 958where there is ho express wa

So. 2d 1065, 1067 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007:''.

Xven wii the benefk of this H owledge that Nelson Baptiste's bouble

Jeopardy charges are corrected, and his sentence was reduçed because Baptiste

was placed in Double Jeopardy, PaZ  Beach Public Defender refused to act on

Anthony W int's behalf. Surely; Palm  Beach Public D efender realized that ading

would Shine the light back on the horrendous legal cotmseling received by

Anthony W int dnring trial. To save their own reputation Palm Beach Public

Defender placed Anthony W int in greatvr peril by not acting on his behalf to Sle

a 3.850 to set aside the October 25, 2011 illegal sentencing and seek a new G al.

Palm  Bèach Public Defender provided Ineffective Counselihg at trial and also on

Direct Appeal, denylg him protection of ttdue procçss'' as N aranteed tmder the

Fifth Am endm ent of the Constitution.

W ith respect to this Couri, Anthony W int timely files a Pro Se Habeas motion,

E l

styled as <W ext Friend'' by his father, Oral A. W int. This ij due to Anthony W int's

inability to understand his cm ent sim ation or his rights, tlm s the inability to act on

his own behalf.

17
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. 
'

. è

' 

.....

'

.

'

..

Ptlrsuant to 28 USU subsectioh ,12254, and; the Bill pf Rights pf rlnhç United States
. '

Co:stitqtiop Anthony W int files this combined notice of appeAl and request for
. 

. 
' ' . 

' '

Certifcate of AppealabiliW.

A s disclosed within the tistatenient Of I'he Case'' section: Gtln Ottober
7 . 

.

2015, thyre was a Habeas Colus filed uhder the ttnext friend'' status by Ahthony

w ht's tsmily ln the Florida jupreme 'Colt Case #15-1934, which Gggemd F1.

Fourth DCA Casé //4D15-3962, challenglhg M thony W int'j pdor and original

i, uwjudgment of conviction aùd sçntènce o: constituttonal and other grotpds 
.

State Suprem e
. 

' Couitfor unknowà reasons, exercised its ppwer to change
. . . '

. . , ' . 
'

Anthony W int's Pro Se Habças Comus motion, witlmut a hearing as tô why the' . 
. 
'''

' 

. ''''' 
. 

- .

. . 
' 
r .

change jhould be made or èonsent iom Anthony W int. Iù tMs case, since

Anthony Wint?s tnental deficieùcies arè present, the Wext Friend litigant, Oral

W int has filed tllis CQA.
' 

. . .

Another reajon that this notièe and request for COA is submitted to District

Court is specifkally because of the lanp age used by the Florida Supreme Upurt
l . . . . . . . . ' l , .

to justify its re-routing of Anthony W lt's Habeas Comus motion. The Florida

Cbtlrt states:

18
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'' The Florida Supreme Court has received the following documents reflectizg a

filing dàte of 10/20/2015.

Notice ofAppeal

F/le aiove listed notice has been treated 45. a Aoffce to Invoke
D iscretionary Jurisdiction..

r/le Florida Supqeme Court% case number must be utilized on allpleadingj and

correspondencenled in this cause ''

' 
. . l' 

. 

.Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j 2254(e)(2). (1), this notice and request for COA is

submitted because when a habeas petitioner has failed to ftllly develop the factual

bases of his claims in state court, he is precluded 9om fllrther facNal develàpment

in federal èourt tmless (1) his claims rely on a new rule of coàstitutional 1aw or

factual predicate previously updiscoverable through the exercise of due diligence,

and (2) he establishes by clear and convincing evidence that, but for constimtional

:tror, no reasonabl: fact fmde would hàve found bim * 1+. It ié the

Understanding of the family of M thony Wint that if it were not for the rèpeated

constimtional viplations by the trial attorney, prosecutotial m isconduct and errors

of the trial court Anthony W int would have received a fair triàl and would nbt have
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been convicted of the chatges for which he has beçn illegally sentenced. 'I'he

following m ust be determined.

(1) that Anthony Wint received Zeffective assistance of cotmsel, who failed to

argue at trial and on appeal that Anthony Wint's Constimtional zghts were

violated.

. (

(2) that Anthony Wint received ineffective assistance of cotmsel, who failed to

argue on appeal that the trial court is obligated to conduct a sanitary hearing Sf there

is doubt of competence to stand trial, therefore denyhg Anthony W int of his Sixth

Am endment protection to a fair hial.

(3) that Anthony Wintreceiked heffective assistMce of counsel, who faitedto

argue on appealthatthe courtœmm ittedarnne lie violationby stacking charges

and failing to- e > ' ,4* %  Wxfse Anm i- n#K'

(4) that Anthony Wint received ineffective assistance of cotmsel, wào failed to

argue on appeal that the State's attorney committed prosecutorial misconduct by

m ismpresenting M thony W int's car as blue when the car iq indeed F ay
, as

registered w1111 the State of Florida Motor vehicle, and by making the jury highly-
' ( .

prejudicial, by using improper ao  unsubstantiated remarks in çlosing argument;
g

' 

'

n is violates Ethics as well as Anihèny Wint's Sixth Amendment right to be tried

by an impartialjury.
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(5) that the State of Florida violated Anth b ny W 1 nt 's Fifth Amendment

k) f due process by n o t p r e s e rv i n g th e tr an s c ri p t s o f th eprotectio o

d e p o s i t i p n o f I s a i a h b i a z a n d S i x t h A m e n dm e n t p r o t e c t i o n

to confront and call w itnesses such us D etective Turner,

t h e ar t e s t i n g o f f i c e r . T h e c o n c e a lm e n t o f I s a i a h D i a z b y

. 
' 

. .

the Pàlm  B each Sheriff prevented access to a key w itness.

(6) ihat the State of Florida Wolated Anth o ny W int 's Fifth Amendment
(' . 

' 
.

protection of due process. M though M thony W int was not aware of the charges

being gtacked against him  or that he was placed in tr ouble Jeopardy'' see 4D 14-

4100 Nqlson Baptiste V. State of Florida, Counsel was ineffective in protècting

his Fifth and Sixth Am endm ent dghts.

; .

(71 that the State of Florida appointed attomeys at trial and Direct Appeal

was ineffective and failed to evoke or address Anthony W int's mental cohdition or

his inability to understand the trial or any of the proceedings held against him .

(8) thatl the State of Florida f a i l e d t o p r o t e c t Anthony W int 's

Fifth Am endm ent right of due m ocess and Eighth Am endm ent protection

against crtzel and tmusual pmishment by failing to physically and mentally protect
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him  whilç in custody of the state due to retaliation by various state and local

employees. This retaliation com es 9om  Anthony W int and his fam ily

complàinimg of lm fair applications of rules and regulations.

ARGITM ENT AND AUTH ORITV S

1. PRELIO ARY CONSHA G TIONS APPLICABLE TO ISSUANCE OF
A POA.

TM  STANDARDS

Iù order to obtain a COA a petitioner must malie ''a substantial showing of

the dehial of a constitutional right'' 28 U.S.C. j 2253(c)(2); Pagan v. United States,

353 F.3d 1343, 1346 (11th Cir.2003). In determining whether to grant a COA, the

Cpurt of Appeals ''looklsq to the District Courfs application of AEDPA to

petitiolyf's constitutional claims and askEsj wheler that resolution was debatable
y

' 

' '

amongstjllrists of reason.'' Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 336, 123 S.Ct. 1029,

1039, 154 L.Ed.2d 931 (2003).

M iller-El explahed what is required. As mandated by federal stamte, a

prisoner sèeking a writ of habeas corpus has no absolute entitlement to appeal a

disuct courfs denial of his petition. 28 U.S.C. j 2253. Before an appeal may be

entertained, a prisoner who was benied habeas relief in the district court must flrst
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seek and obtah a COA from a circuit justiceor judge. This is a jnrisdictional

prerequisite because the COA stamte mandates that''Eulnless u circuit jugtice or

judge issues a certificate of appeatability, an appeal may not be taken to the court of

appeal!

....'' j 2253(c)(1). As a result, imtil a COA has been issued federal courts of appeal
lackjmisdiction to rule on the merits of appeals âom habeaq petitioners.

A COA will Sssue only tf t:e requirements ofj 2253 have been satisfèd.

''n e COA statute establishes procedural nzles and requires a threshold inquiry

into wheiher the circuit court may entertain an appeal.'' Slackv. M cDaniel, 529

U.S. 473, 482, 120 S.Ct. 1595 (2000); Hohn v. àstates, s24 U.s. 23à, 248,Unite

118 S.Ct.j'

1969 (1998). Section 2253/) permits the issuance of a COA only where é

petitioher has m ade a ''substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional

ri lit '' tn Slack, supra, at 483, 120 S.Ct. 1596, the Court tecognized thatg .

Conpess codified the priorjudicial certiûcate of probàble cause (''CPC'')

standard, announced in Barefoot v. Estèlle, 463 U.S. 880, 103 S.Ct. 3383, 77

L.Ed.2d 1490 (1983), for determining what constimtes the requisite showing.

Uhder the controlling stM dard, a petitioner must ''show that reasonable

jurists could debate whether (ot, for that matter, agree that) tie petition should

have been resolved in a different m anner or that tlp issues presented were

23

Case 9:17-cv-80631-KAM   Document 9   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/12/2017   Page 23 of 36



. 
' 

. .
. . . 

'

'adeqpate to deserve encouragement to proceèd further.''' 529 U.S., ét 484, 120

Szctk 1591 (quoting
. ' ' ' '

' 
. . . . . 

. 

( .harefoot
, 

Csupraj at 897, n.. 4, 1à3 s.ct. 3383).

g 
' 

' 
.

The COA detemmmatiön underj 2253(c) requires an overview oi'the

claim s in the habeas petition and a general assessm ent of their mçrits. n is Court

' 
. . ( .

is requéed to look to the Fourth DCA'S handling of Anlony W int's Habeas

Corpuj petition and the affects to Anthöny W lt's constitutional rights.

, . 
' 
.' .

H. W HETITER A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY
SHOULD ISSUE TO REW EW THE FM LIJRE OF TIIE TRIAI, COUAT
TO CONDUCT A SANITY IV ARING J

The State conèedes tthat the èonviction of an accusçd jerson white hè
. . 

'

. . . . . ' 
. 
' , . .

ij lçgalty Wcompçteizt violatqs 4uè process, Bishop v. United (States, 350 U.8. 961,
. ' 

. .

. . 
' 1 

. . 
' i '

76 s.ct. 440, 10à L.Ed. 83s (19s6), ànd thàt state prùceduws must be adtquate tp

protect this dght. Howçver, the state of Florida ignored precedent set in Bishop v.

. E' 
.

United Sptes a#d proceeded Fith ihe prùsecution of the charges against Anthony

W int.

As in Tiller V. Esposito, 911 F.2d 575 (111 Cir. 1994) Courts must focus on three

factors in detetmitiing whethùr the trial court violatçd the defendant's pr4cedural

. 
. è . J. . .due process rightj by failing to hold suà sppnte a competency hearing: (1)

Evidence of the defçndant's Hational beNavior; (2) the defendot's demeanor at

74

Case 9:17-cv-80631-KAM   Document 9   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/12/2017   Page 24 of 36



trial; and (3) prior medical opinion reglding the defendant's competènce io stand
%. . .. ' . . 

'

G a1'' '
. 

. l
.

. . 
'

. . . . . . . , . . . ' 
. . . l . .

' 
. .

M s. Farnsworth-éaker sat nekt tp Anthöny W int for the five day triat, watching

o . 
'

ltlm  sleçping and Showing Z differencç While facing m any years in prisoh. M s.

Farsworth-Baker at that poinf, on behalf of hir client should have moved to
' ,

. 
' 

' ' ' 
. 

'

etition ilie couri to hold a compeyency hearing. James v. Shvletaryj 957 #.2dp

$562, Eleventh Ckcuit (1992)

M thony W int'j mental illness ùf which he displayed sm ptom s prior tö the

trial thioujhout thr trial and mer the trial, otwhich his cotmsql apd the trial couri. $ . . .

was ftilly aware, was a clear Miolation of Bishop v. United Statçs, 350 U.S. 961 as

well às Vloriba State Stamte 916.12,. rlnhe trial èourt, by having even tie slightest
. ' .

. ' . 
' 

,

doubt of the competence of Anthony W int or after rec4iving conflicting repprts

9om sevçral expertj, shöuld have halted the court pëcçedings jo protect Anthony
. 

5 ' 
.

. . . . . ' . . . . .

Wint s Constimtional right of due prociss. Insteaà the Galjudge àsked thç defense
. 

. '

itpruey's èpinipp. 'Judge Join sk Kastfenakàs, asked defense attprnèy Yvettea . .

Farnswotthœ aker, çiwas her client able to gtand trial''? rf'he defense attorney M s.
. 

.
. ' 

. . . l .

Baker said Gtyes''. This Was highly irregular aùd without legal precedent.

Florida j 916.12, Fla. jtatt; Fla. R. crim. p. j.2i 1(a) Antsony wint had nô
fâctuàl, tinderstnnding of the ptocedm es against him . n e statute states:
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(1) A person is incompetent to stqnd frjl/ within f/le meaning ofthis chapter fthe

person does not have suy cienthresent ability to consùlt *ith her or his Mwycr
with a reasonable dègree ofratioùal understanding or ftheperson has no
rational, J.i well asfactual, uhderstanding oftheproceedings against her or him.

In Dusky y. United States, 362 U.S. 402, 403, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)

'Jn Wew ofthe doubts and tllirllïgl/f/ïe.& regarding the legal uWgal/zccnce ofthe
psychiatric testimony in this case and the resulting #l czf/ffc.ç ofretrospectively
determining thepetitioner% competency as ofmore than ayear ago wc reverse the' ?#
judgment ofthe Court ofAppeals J' rplfz;g thejudgment ofconvic 'hon, and
reniand the case to the District Courtfor a nc'uh hearing to ascertainpetitioher%
present cômpetency to stand frïl/, andfor a ncw trial f//e/ï/ïoncr isfound
competent ''

As in Dujky v. n e United States the Suprem e Court nzled that there w ere tçdoubts

' 
. . .

ambiguity'' and as such the trialjudge should not have proceeded without cleadng
.
'

( .

up the discrepancy between the two experts that the court appöinted to evaluate

Anthony W int. Fllrthermore, the Psychologist hired by the defense attom ey

fnrnished tlle court with a report casting further doubt on Anthony W int's m entàl

ability tp understod tlle proceedings against him. The fact that the G aljudge
. 

'

asked tie unqualifièd opinion of the ineffective trial counsel, shows the unceftainty

' d tri l Not knowing or not being certainof Anthtpy Wint s competence to stan a .

that Anthony W int was competent to stand trial, yet proceeding at the expense of

the accused can be considered to be cm el and mm sual plnis%m ent. For Judge John

j 'S
. Kastrenakas of Florida's Fifteenth Judlcial Circuit in Palm  Be>ch Cotmty and

the state of Florida to purspe plmishment againàt someone who did not understand

the reason that they were being p mished. In addition, for the state to place
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Anthony W int in a Pental hearlth facility, where the state recommçnded mentàl

health leatment foy Anthony W int is cmel. n is in itszlf is judicial abuse,
'
. .

. 
'

uhethiùàl and lmmoral to keat the samù individual foy mental illness that the state

1ed is competent to stand tiial. Again, tlkip is a clear violatioà of Anthony Wint's
. 

' , .
, 

' ' 
.

. , ' ' 
.

Sixth Am endm ent right becauge thè court did not çnsure that the accused Was
2 .

h' d thât he understood the charges. W is alsoinfprm:d öf the charges against lm an
. . 

' . . . .
' 

.

' t hth Amendment protectiop agahpt crttel andis a violation of Anthony Wint s E g
' . . . . -'''' ' 

. .
. .

(E .

tmusual pmishment on a mentally i11 defendant because the court ir ored his Sith

Ameadment rijht tù reach its goal of a h>rsù senteqte of 45 yels.

HI. WHETHERA CERTIFICATE OF APPEM M ILIW  SIO ULD
ISSUE TO REW MW  TIIE FG IFRE OF THE TRTAL COURT 1'O

VACATE SENTENCE ON Tc  GROUND OF ANTHOW  Y NT BE> G
COM PETANT TO STAND TRIAI,

Xt triél, Anthon# Wint wàs again deprived of due pröcess of 1aw under the

Fifth Apendment by ttle trial coukt'q failm e to afford him a hearing on his mental
E 

. ,(jhealth condition, 'l'hè irial cotut i> ored the fmdings at were presented in one or

both of the two court appbinted psychological evaluation; and may have

interpreted clinical psychologist Stephen M exandey'j: statements of court room

behavior incorrectly. n e trial court based a rùling of competency on the
(

'

E

' 

.

m isihferpreted evaluation. rl'he ruling did n6t consider item 5 or the tr isolay
' . . . . 

'''''- 
, --' '

. ;

Appropriate Cou>oom Behaviori' section o? clinical psychologist Stephenl
: ( E( ' .
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Alexander's 1/19/11 psychological ev>luation (Exhibit #5a). n e trialjudge acted

inappropriàtely. With even the slightest dopbt the ualjudge should have removed

a11 doubt and adhere to Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956).:: ln view of

evidenèe raising a doubt on the competence issue, the court was required to

impanel ajury and conduct a sanity hearing, and could not rely in lieu thereof on

respondent's dem eanor at trial or on the stipulated meé cal testim ony.'' There was

no tfsanity h:aring'' ordered and or conducted by the trial court. 'lxis is a violation

to precedent set by the United Supreme Court itl the Bishop decision of 1956. M s.

Farnjworth-Baker failed to evokr Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 as well as

1 tida State Stamte 916.11 due to the mental health condtion of Anthony W int.F o

'l'he triàl court denied Anthony W int of due process by failing sua sponte to hold a

competency hepring, James V. Singletary, 957 F.2d 1562, 1571 (11* Cir. 1992)

lV. WHETHERA CERTIFICATE OF APPEXLABR ITY SHOIJLP
REVIEW  THE FG ITRE OF THE TQTAT, COIW  FORISSUE TO

FAHUIFRE TO G STRUCT TM  JIJRY ON HOW i'O PROCEED W H:N
TM  STATE D ENG IED ANTHONY O T'S CARAS BLUE W H/N IN
FACT IT W AS GREY

'fhe prosecutor offered to the court no ttproof of fact'' to justify the addition

öf any additional charges. The triàljudge allowed the prosecutor to make claims
. l ' . . .

. 
'

without providing factual evidence. 'rhe prosecutor's nzisstatem ents of the evidence
. 
' 

. 
' 

. . . . . .. ' 
.

dlxring the closing argtlm ent were obvious to laypersons in the cou> oom  but
2 

.

somehow escaped the attention of the trial counsel and the G aljùdge.
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. . . 
' .

: Prosecutpdàl mlsst>tepents inçlude the proseùutor stàting the color of Azthoùy

Wiùt's càr as blue, W hen in falt Anthonv Wint's car was Rrav as is docllmeùted on
. ) . . '

his liloiiba Rejistration at the Palm Beach Couilty Clerk's oflcv. This ij

lnfonvtion that is handily ready to be accejsed and reàdily availàble to iie
. (, . '

prosecutor. Even sö, the prosecutor showed the jury a picture of a dark colored car

that wag either blqe or black but certainly not gray. As the prosecutor showrd

jurors picturùs of a dark bltte: car oh the monitor he pointed to the dark blue or
. 

-- ' ' 
. . .

( ' . N 
,

black car saying this is Anthony W int s car. At thatje cture, the trial counsel M s.
E .

Fàmswçrth-Baker shotlld have challenged tùe prosecutors claH  1at the car being

i i ot tlw car that was sùarched by the policç ahd a11 of the tainted evidences own s p
. . 

' 
. 
' 

.

should have àeen thrown out.

Y. 'WiIETM R A CEATIFICATE 0# APPEM M ILITY SHOULD ISSUE
Tö REVIEW  TIIE FM LITRE OF THE TQTAT, POUNSEL TO PRESERVE
TRAN SCRIPTS OF DEPO SITION OF K EY W ITNESS ISIAH DIAZ

' 
. . 

' '

Aftet Anthony W int was convicted, his trial attomeys (Palm Beach Public

. 
' '

@ . . ,Defender) repmsented hlm pn dired appeal. Palm Beach Public Défender's pnmary

argumenjs on appeal were that the trial court çrred in detçrminimg that thç jiaie didn't

commit a discoveryCviolation upon Defenqe Counsel's notice that the State nevçr

provided > better address for IsaiG Diak (kiy wiGess). And tlmt tlle trial court failed

dùct kkl adequate Rtchardson inquiry before reaching conclusion. Publicto cön

Defendçr ùf Palm àeAch alsp cliatlenged the admission of tçstimony given at irregular
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makeshift deposition of Isatah Diaz becuusè it was mshed due to the fact that the

Sheriff concealed Dlaz' addreps and Fould npt tnrn it over to Defense. Isaiah Diaz

was only dçposed one day aher the state brought him to court to yresent hi> as a

E witlwss. Itl addition, there were no transcriptj of the Diaz deposition and so there is no :
. ' 

.
' . . . . . ' . .

: '

proof of it ever ociurring because thete is no written record of said deposition. 'rhe

Public Defender of Palm  Beach, asserted a fatal variaùce between the alleged

deposition and lack of proof of deposition, asserted errors injury instructions on such
' ' 

J .irmgular procedtu'q
, and asserted sentencmg guideline errors. This however was not

hl bn thi pait of thç Public Defehder. The arresting oz cer Detective Turner,enoug
. 
' . . . ' . . . . ,

' 
. .

who authoied the police report as well as the supplemente  report that 1ed to Antlmny
' 

. . ' '

W int's indicu ept by thè Grand Jury, was ilevèr interviewed, deposed, conitmled or

cross-examined by Xnthony Wint's Counsel. rrhis is a clear violatipn of the

<< ' ;i .Congontation Clause guaranteed by the Sixth Am endment, United States v.

Baptista-kodriguez, 17 F. !rd 1354, 1310 (11* Cir. 1994).

vI. G TM AA CERTIFICATE OF APPEALXBILIW  SHOIJLD
tSSUE m  REVI:W  TM  S'AR IFRE OF THE TRTAT, m  APPELLATE
W TOA EY TO PROO E EFFECTIVE COIJNSELG G PLACU G
W THOW  Y NT IN Ae  LEAY G G M, TO DATE, .IX DOUXL:

1$JEAO ORDY

ilt d fendant, Nslson Baptistb, Anthopy Wint was not iwair of theUn1 e co- ç

charges being stacked agqinst him or that he was placed in Er ouble Jeopardyi' see

4D14-4100 Nelson Baptiste V. Slte ùf Flodda. n e Double Jeopardy charges that

were relhovedbfrom co-defendapi Nelsop Baptiste, for more tizail two years, are
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4*11 anpùg Anthphy W int's :rrzst and çtpviition chlges. Although Dopble

Jeopardy has beeh removed frlm the charges of which Nelson Baptiste Fas
. 
. 

. .

' 
. . . .

. . 
' ' . . ' 

. .

blic Defendér offce of PaW  Beach have yet to sùccessfùll# boèèhvictèd, the Pu
' 
. . 

' '

the sam e for Anthony W int. '

. . 
' ' 

.

. 
'

Acèording to, 4D 14-4100 Nelson Baptiste V . State of Florida, ''Failure to

raisi a vàlid double jeopardy claim on direct ajpeal can cùnjtitute iùéffectike

assistpce of appellate comisel. Perri v. State, 154 So. 3d 1204, 1201 (Fla. 2d

DCA 2015). A double jeopard# violation is a fnndamental error that can be
L' , ' .

raised for the flrst time on appeal despite the lack of preseryation. Latos v. State,

39 So.E 3d J11, 513 (Fla. 41 DCA 2010). An open plea does n4t wàive the enpr
' l 

. 
. .

where thè doubl: jeopardy violation is clear 9om the face of the recold and
. 

. 
. . . j . . ,

where there is no exoress waiver. See id. at 514-15 (clting Labovick v. Statq, 958

So. 2d 1065, 1067 Tla. 41 bCA 2007:''.
. 

, 
' ' ' J

Even wlth the benelt of the u owledge lthat Xelson Baptiste, Anthony W int's co-

defrhdot, sentencq was redubed because Bâptiste was placed in Double Jeopardy,
, . .

. . . . . , . 
'

' 
. .

Palm Beach Public Defdnder refùsed to act. Sm ely, Palm Bçach Public Defender
. 

. 
. '

. 

u j: s jmyxyuouj tsuysusgrealized that actzg would shlne e light bàc on e

received by Anthony W int during tiial. To save their own reputation Palm  Beach
, 2 

. 
. .

. 
'

b i 141 b not acting on his àeiaifPublic efender pliced Anthony Wint ih vea èr pe y
. 
'

to file a 1.850 to sd aside the Octobçr 25, 2011 illegal jentencing and seek a new
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ttiàl. Palm  Beach N blic Defender providçd lneffective Cou seling at trial and also

on Direct Appeal, denying him protection of ttdue process'' as guaranteed tmder the

Fifth Al endment of the Constiition.

VH . W IIETM R  A CERTM CATE OF APPEM M R ITY SH OR D

ISSIJE TO REW EW  TM  STA TE OF FLOD A DECLARING ANTH OW

W U T COU ETANT TO STm  TRTAT, YET TREATG G  HIM  FO R

M ENYAL R LNESS W11H7 IN CUSTODY F OR TM  PAST SG  W ARS

Though Appellate attom ey, 9om Palm  Beach N blic Defçnder uncovered

many obvious errors of the trial court and of the ttial attorney, tlle Appellate

attorney failed to evoke M thony W int's mental tondition or his ability to

undçrstank the trial.

'Ihe trial judge was not sme due to Anthony Wint's noticeably odd demeanor

that 1ed to the Galjudge, to ask the trial attorney, t&is your client alrighf'?
. . 

' . . . . .

As in Dpsky v. Ulted States, 362 U.S. 402, 403, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824

(1960), $hè Supryme Court ruled that there were <edoubts ambiguity'' However, this

was not ihe case as the trial attèrney ahswered Etyes, he is fme'' even though the

trial attorney sought to Ele a coùrt petition in April 2011, to have M thony W int

institutionalized as a tk eat to him self or others because of a psychotic episode.

Furthermore, the Psychologist himd by the defense attom ey flzrnished the cùurt

w1t11 a rejort casting further doubt on M thony Wint's mental ability to uaderstand

' 

i'h tri ljudge asked the unqualitiedthe proceedings against hlm. e fact that the a
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opinion of the ineffective trial counsel, shows the uncertainty of Anthony W int's

competence to stand trial.Not knowing or not being certain that M thony W int

was competent to stand trial, yet proceeding at the expense of the accused can be

considered to be cnlel and mmsual punishm ent. For Judge John S. Kastrenakas of

Florida's Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in Palm  Beach Cotmty and the state of Florida

to pm sue plmishm ent against som eone who did not tmderstand the reason that they

were being pnnished. In addition, for the state to place M thony W int in a m ental

health facility, where the state recomm ended m ental health treatm ent for Anthony

W int is cmel. This in itself is judicial abuse, unethical and immoral to keat the

sam e individual for m ental illness that the state m led is competent to stand G al.

Again, this is a clear violation of Anthony W int's Sixth Am endm ent right because

the court did not ensm e that the accused was inform ed of the charges against him

and that he u derstood the charges. n is also is a violation of Anthony W int's

Eighth Amendm ent right because the court ignored his 5ixth Am endm ent right to

reach its goal of a harsh sentence of 45 years.
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r H. ( W HETIV RA CERTW ICATE OF APPEALABILITY SHOULD
ISSUE i'O REVIEW  TM  FAR IJRE OF THE STATE OF FLOD A TO
PROTECT ANTHONY W INT FROM  G NTAL AND PIW SICAL ABUSE
W HIL: IN CUSTODY DUE TO RETALIATION

The State of Florida violated A nth o ny W  i nt 's Fifth

Amendment right of due prbçess by and Eighth Amendment protection by

failing to physically and mentally protect him while in custody because of

retaliation by various state and local employees.

There have alsè been jeveral docum ented incidents that M thony W int is

physically and pentally abused by staff at Florida Department of Cprrections

(F. DOC). He ha: been assatllted by staff on several, separate occasions, then

punished for complaining about the p mishm ent, without application of Florida's

Adminiskative Rtzle #33, which requires a hearing prior to plnisbmeùt.

Administrative Rule #33 is a neèessary and mapdated begalprocedme for FDOC

employees and a violation of Anthony W int's Fifth Am endm ent rights. There is a

current Zvestigation by the Florida Inspector General because a Lieutenant within

ihe Fooc has àeen physically abusing Anthony wint caushg marks and bruises

on his body. There was an attempted cover-up by the m edical staff at Dade

Correctional Institution as w ell qs at thç FDOC M edical H eadquarters in

Tallahassée, Flodda. These wonton acts are also clear violations of Anthony

W int's protection *om cruel and unusual punishment guaranteed by the Eighth

Amene ent and the United Stated Constimtion.
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sùbmits that he has made a

substantial showing pf the denial of a constimtional right as to the above issue

and is entitled to the issuancç of a certificate of appealability on the issue.

S irefore, Anthény Wint respece lly

CONCLUSION

Based pn the foregoing, Petitioner Anthony W int respectfully subm its that

he has made a substantial showing of the denial of his constitutional rights as to
E' 

,

the above issues and is entitled to the issuance of a certifkate ùf appealability as

to those issues.

ORAL M NT

NEXTFX END/ATHER

ORAL MqNT

115-65 2300 Sèeet

Cambria Heights, New

York 11411

(347) 526-5946 Telephone
wintolan/aol.com Email

CERTHACATE OF SERS%CE
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I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to Pam ela

Bondi, Attorney General, Oftk e of Attom ey General
, State of Florida 'I'he Capitol

PL-01, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, by United States Postal Service, Certiled

M ail, postage prepaid, this 9th day of Jtme, 2017.

Oral A. W int
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